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Production of Bovine MaeUnet
2612. Shri Dm]jit Sin«h: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 367 on the 19th February, 1958 and state:

(a) the number of sewing machines manufactured by various companies in India during 1956-57; and

(b) the target fixed for the production of sewing machines during the Second Five Year Plan?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) 171,539 Nos.

(b) 300,000 Nos.
Export of Rayon Fabrics

2613. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state what steps have been taken to increase the export of Rayon fabrics?

The Minister of Commerce «»*
Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
A statement showing the steps taken to increase the export of Rayon fabrics is placed on the Table of Lok Sabha.
TSee Appendix VII, annexure No.
135].

Export Promotion Connell for Sports
Goods

2314 f Shri Bhogji Bhai:
' Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

Will the Minister of Commerce uM Industry be pleased to state to which countries the Export Promotion Council for sports goods sent its representatives to find out export possibilities?

The Minister of Commerce Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
The Sports Goods Export Promotion Council was registered under the Company Law Act only recently and will be formally inaugurated in the middle of next month i.e. May 1958. The question whether representative of the Council should be sent abroad to find out export possibilities will be considered by the Council in due course.

Bharat Sewafc Sana]
8615. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether any aid is proposed to be given to Bharat Sewak Samaj during the year 1958-59;

(b) if so, what is the amount; and

(c) the details of the various items for which it is to be given?

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) to (c). Like all other voluntary organisations in the country the Bharat Sevak Samaj can obtain financial assistance from Government for approved schemes of public cooperation. It is not possible to estimate in advance the financial aid that may be obtained by the Samaj during the year 1958-59.

Name of Scheme
Scheme for development of Batik worts
(textile printing) Rs.6,700
at Puri.
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Haaifonfts In Orissa
8616. Shri Panigraht: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether any scheme for setting up of a training-cum-production centre and a demonstration -cum-service centre for different handicrafts in Orissa has been approved by the Government of India for the Second
Plan period; and

(b) if so, the details of the projected schemes?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) A scheme for a training-cum-production centre for handicrafts in Orissa has been sanctioned during the year 1957-58 and this is under implementation. No scheme for demonstration-cum-service centres has been received.

(b) Brief details of the scheme are as follows:—

Remarks
The scheme envisages introduction of new designs and colour schemcs with a view to taking up large scale production. Four
trainees are being trained.

Ambar Charkhas

2618. Shri Jtnachandran: Will tbe Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ambar Charkhas distributed in the country (State-wise) during 1957-58 and the quantity of yarn produced;

(b) whether any new handlooms were set up to make Ambar cloth;

(c) if so, how many; and
(d) whether the whole Ambar

Charkha programme is being worked by the Cooperative Societies only?

Tbe Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a). A statement is laid on the Table

Amount Sanctioned
Grant Loan

